

No. 08-1555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF
PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW
AND COMPARATIVE LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
CHIMÈNE I. KEITNER
Counsel of Record
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4790

ROBERT E. FREITAS
NITIN GAMBHIR
CHRISTOPHER YEH
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1000 Marsh Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 614-7400

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Pre-FSIA U.S. Case Law Does Not Support Blanket Immunity	7
A. Eighteenth And Nineteenth Century Cases Denied Blanket Immunity For Government Officials	7
B. Twentieth-Century Decisions Did Not Recognize Blanket Immunity And None Found Immunity For Claims Such As Those At Issue Here	11
II. Current International Law Does Not Support Blanket Immunity	14
A. Former Officials Cannot Claim Status-Based Immunity	17
B. The Handful Of Foreign Cases That Have Found Immunity For Individual Officials All Involved Specialized Circumstances, And Do Not Support Blanket Immunity	19
i. Courts Have Not Found Immunity Where Only The Assets Of The Individuals Are At Issue, Although Some Courts Have Found Immunity Where A Judgment Would Involve The Assets Of The Foreign State.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. One Court Found Immunity For A <i>Current</i> Official From An Injunction Involving A Document Request, But This Does Not Support Blanket Immunity For A <i>Former</i> Official For Torture And Extra-judicial Killing.....	24
iii. Several Additional Cases Found Immunity For Current Officials In Specialized Circumstances That Do Not Apply To Petitioner	26
iv. The House Of Lords’ Decision In <i>Jones</i> , Which Is The Subject Of A Pending Application To The European Court Of Human Rights, Does Not Apply Beyond The U.K. Context	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Al-Adsani v. Government of Kuwait, reprinted in</i> (1996) 107 I.L.R. 536 (Ct. App.) (U.K.)	20
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	10
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , [2004] 71 O.R. (3d) 675 (Ont. Ct. App.) (Can.)	20
<i>Bradford v. Dir. Gen. of R.R.s of Mex.</i> , 278 S.W. 251 (Tex. Civ. App. 1925).....	13
Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (<i>Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium</i>), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2002, at 3 (Feb. 14, 2002)	18, 19
<i>Church of Scientology Case, reprinted in</i> 65 I.L.R. 193 (BGH 1978) (F.R.G.).....	24, 25
<i>Compania Naviera Vascongada v. Steamship Cristina</i> , [1938] A.C. 485 (H.L. 1938) (U.K.).....	23
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	2
<i>Duke of Brunswick v. King of Hanover</i> , (1848) 9 E.R. 993 (H.L.) (U.K.)	22, 23
<i>Ferrini v. Republica federale di Germania</i> , Cass., sez. un., 11 marzo 2004, n.5044, 87 <i>Rivista di Diritto Internazionale</i> 539 (2004) (English translation available at 128 I.L.R. 658 (2004)).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12155, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P95 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976).....	12
<i>Grunfeld v. United States</i> , (1968) 3 N.S.W.R. 36 (Austl.).....	23
<i>Hatch v. Baez</i> , 14 N.Y. Sup. Ct. 596 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1876).....	10
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Holland v. Lampen-Wolfe</i> , [2000] UKHL 40, (2000) 3 All E.R. 833 (H.L.) (U.K.)	28
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , [1993] 64 O.A.C. 20, 33 (Can.).....	22
<i>Jimenez v. Aristeguieta</i> , 311 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1962).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Turner</i> , G.R. No. L-6118 (S.C. Apr. 26, 1954) (Phil).....	23
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> , [2007] 1 All E.R. 113 (H.L. 2006) (U.K.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalogeropoulou et al. v. Greece & Germany</i> , App. No. 59021/00 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Dec. 12, 2002).....	20
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	19
<i>Li Weixun v. Bo Xilai</i> , Civ. No. 04-0649 (D.D.C. July 24, 2006).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929).....	13, 14
<i>Mallén v. United States of America</i> , 4 RIAA 173 (1927).....	32
<i>Mumtaz v. Ershad</i> , No. 74258/89 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. March 1991)	19
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Rivera Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009).....	10
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Company</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	11
<i>Oliner v. Can. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 311 N.Y.S.2d 429 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970)	12
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 25 Wend. 483 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841)	8, 9
<i>Pilger v. United States Steel Corp. and Public Trustee</i> , 98 N.J. Eq. 665 (N.J. Ct. App. 1925).....	13, 14
<i>Propend Finance Pty. Ltd. v. Sing</i> reprinted in 111 I.L.R. 611, 662 (U.K. Ct. App. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> reprinted in 110 I.L.R. 607 (ICTY 1997)	25, 26
<i>R. v. Bow Street Stipendiary Magistrate ex parte Pinochet Ugarte (No. 3.)</i> , [2000] 1 A.C. 147 (H.L.) (U.K.).....	31
<i>Rahimtoola v. Nizam of Hyderabad</i> [1958] A.C. 379 (H.L.) (U.K.).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	1, 10
<i>Saorstat and Continental Steamship Co. v. Rafael de las Morenas</i> , [1945] I.R. 291, reprinted in 12 I.L.R. 97, 98 (S.C.) (Ir.).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	20
<i>Schmidt v. The Home Secretary</i> , 103 I.L.R. 322 (1994) (H. Ct.) (Ir.)	28
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	7, 31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	31
<i>Syquia v. Almeda Lopez</i> , G.R. No. L-1648, 84 Phil. Rep. 312 (S.C. Aug. 17, 1949).....	23
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Twycross v. Dreyfus</i> , (1877) 5 Ch.D. 605 (Ct. App.) (U.K.)	24
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	10
<i>Waters v. Collot</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 247 (1796)	8
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Zoernsch v. Waldock</i> , (1964) 2 All E.R. 256 (C.A.) (U.K.).....	27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	5
Diplomatic Relations Act of 1978, 22 U.S.C. §§ 254a-254e.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-1606, 1608.....	1
Headquarters Agreement between the United States and the United Nations, 22 U.S.C. § 287, Section 15	17
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 66(f) (1965).....	13
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 464 n.14	15
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 8 (1991)	11
State Immunity Act 1978 (U.K.)	
§ 1(1)	29
§ 14(1)(a).....	29
§ 16(4)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 45 (1794)4	8
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1797), <i>cited in</i> Pet. Br. 27.....	7
30 Int’l Lawyer 1261 (2002)	2
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 61 (2008).....	31
David J. Bederman, <i>The Cautionary Tale of Alexander McLeod: Superior Orders and the American Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 41 Emory L.J. 515 (1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David P. Stewart, <i>The UN Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Properties</i> , 99 Am. J. Int'l L. 194 (2005).....	33, 34
Carl Swisher, <i>History of the Supreme Court of the United States: The Taney Period 1836-64</i> (1974).....	9
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts with Commentaries (2001)	
Art. 7.....	32, 33
Art. 39.....	33
Art. 46.....	33
Art. 58.....	32
Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State from May 1952 to January 1977 (M. Sandler, D. Vagts, & B. Ristau, eds.), in 1977 Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 1017, 1062-63 (No. 62).....	14
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, April 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227 T.I.A.S. No. 7502, 500 U.N.T.S. 96, Art. 39(2).....	17, 18
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261, Art. 53(4).....	18
1977 Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 1017 at 1063	14
1977 Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 1017, 1076 (No. 62)....	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1952 Tate Letter	14
Letter from Mr. Forsyth (Dec. 26, 1840).....	9
Letter from Mr. Fox (Dec. 13, 1840).....	8
